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Background and objectives
International Ocean Discovery Program (IODP) Site U1508 

(34°26.89ʹS, 171°20.59ʹE; 1609 m water depth) is ~130 km west of 
Cape Reinga, which is the northern tip of the Northland region of 
New Zealand (Figure F1). This location on the northeast margin of 
Reinga Basin contains folded Eocene strata and is inferred to be 
near the southern end of where subduction initiation occurred 
(Bache et al., 2012a, 2012b; Browne et al., 2016; Sutherland et al., 
2017). The site was chosen to sample a proximal record of deforma-
tion, uplift, subsidence, and early arc volcanism.

Reinga Basin is a topographic depression with water depths of 
1500–2500 m. It is bounded to the southwest by West Norfolk 
Ridge and Wanganella Ridge and to the northeast by Reinga Ridge 
and South Maria Ridge (Figure F1). Topographic highs at the edges 
of the basin are composed of deformed basin sediment and base-
ment rock with typical water depths in the range of 500–1000 m but 
are locally shallower. Seafloor sediment of the basin is mostly car-
bonate sand derived from surrounding highs such as South Maria 
Ridge, where material comprises ~50% bryozoan fragments (Nelson 
and Hancock, 1984; Nelson et al., 1981). Much of the sediment was 
probably transported by storms during lowstand sea level condi-
tions. The sediment is also sorted by the Tasman (Eastern Austra-
lian) Current, which in places has created megaripples with >100 m 
wavelength and >5 km axial length that are visible on site survey 
swath bathymetry data.

Figure F1. Regional bathymetry, seismic reflection lines, and boreholes near 
Site U1508 (not all data near Taranaki are shown). Reinga Basin is the region 
between West Norfolk Ridge, Reinga Ridge, and Northland. Stars = Expedi-
tion 371 sites, white dots = petroleum borehole sites, gray dots = Deep Sea 
Drilling Project sites.
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R. Sutherland et al. Site U1508
The subseafloor of Reinga Basin was first highlighted on recon-
naissance seismic reflection surveys (Herzer et al., 1997) but had 
not been drilled. The geology of onshore Northland has been 
mapped, and an extensive grid of seismic reflection data exists adja-
cent to Northland. The Waka Nui-1 offshore petroleum exploration 
borehole was drilled ~275 km southeast of Site U1508 in Northland 
Basin (Isaac et al., 1994; Stagpoole, 2011; Figure F1).

The geology of Northland and its adjacent basin provides con-
text for interpreting Site U1508 because it is along strike structur-
ally, presumably has a similar tectonic and stratigraphic history, and 
provides insight into the nature of terrigenous and volcanic sedi-
ment sources. Northland autochthonous basement rock is overlain 
by Eocene coal measures and Oligocene limestone, which is in turn 
tectonically overlain by deformed marine strata and Northland Al-
lochthon volcanic rocks (Isaac et al., 1994). Basement rock is known 
from magnetic surveys to have a strong northwest-striking fabric 
(Sutherland, 1999). The Junction magnetic anomaly is known from 
exposures farther south to mark the location of the Dun Mountain–
Maitai terrane, which is a Permian ophiolite and volcaniclastic se-
quence (Mortimer, 2004), and its offshore location is close to Site 
U1508 (Sutherland, 1999). Jurassic volcaniclastic sediments of the 
Murihiku terrane crop out onshore (Isaac, 1996), were intersected 
at the base of the Waka Nui-1 borehole (Stagpoole, 2011), and are 
correlated with the deepest reflectors imaged southwest of Site 
U1508 (Figure F2). Northeast of the Junction magnetic anomaly, the 
Bay of Islands terrane basement rock is a deformed sequence of 
trench and trench-slope sandstone and mudstone of Permian to Ju-
rassic age (Mortimer, 2004; Spörli, 1978) and may have represented 
a terrigenous sediment source for adjacent sedimentary basins. The 
Northland Allochthon was emplaced in the late Oligocene to early 
Miocene based on the minimum age of strata beneath the alloch-
thon and the maximum age of strata above the allochthon; addition-
ally, andesitic volcanism was active in the region during the early 
Miocene (Isaac et al., 1994; Rait et al., 1991).

Seismic reflection data near Site U1508 reveal five units (Figure 
F2). The deepest reflectors are truncated at the base of the basin fill 
and interpreted to be Jurassic sandstone, mudstone, and coal of the 
Murihiku terrane based on similarities to seismic reflection data 
near the Waka Nui-1 borehole. Localized areas of fanning reflectors 
at the base of the basin fill are interpreted to be Cretaceous exten-
sional half grabens based on regional correlation with Taranaki Ba-
sin. The half-graben fill corresponds to seismic Unit U1 of Bache et 
al. (2012b). A thick (>1 km) sequence of parallel folded reflectors is 
interpreted on the basis of regional correlations and dredged rock 
samples to be deformed Cretaceous to Eocene carbonaceous sand-
stone, mudstone, and bathyal carbonate (Browne et al., 2016; 
Sutherland et al., 2017) that corresponds to seismic Units U2–U4 of 
Bache et al. (2012b). Fanning, channeled, and onlapping reflectors 
at the basin margin record folding, uplift, erosion, and volcanic in-
put during the Eocene–Miocene. A drape sequence overlies folded 
strata with angular unconformity and records conditions similar to 
present day, when terrigenous or reworked sediment sources are 
minimal and the primary source of sediment is biogenic carbonate 
from adjacent rises (Nelson et al., 1981).

Site U1508 was selected on the basis of seismic reflection data 
collected in 2009 (Bache et al., 2012a, 2012b) and the Eocene ages 
obtained from samples of folded sedimentary rock dredged from 
the seabed elsewhere in the Reinga Basin (Browne et al., 2016). The 
objective at Site U1508 was to sample the Miocene–Eocene se-
quence, including the unconformity that marks the onset of defor-
mation (Reflector E; Figure F3). The sequence contains a record of 
uplift, erosion, and subsidence and can constrain the age and type of 
nearby volcanic activity. The high-amplitude reflector near the base 
of the planned borehole (Reflector F) is known to have regional sig-
nificance for seismic stratigraphic correlation and was hypothesized 
to represent a major change in sedimentation during the Eocene.

Figure F2. Regional seismic reflection Line REI09-012 near Site U1508 with interpretation of stratal age and structure. VE = vertical exaggeration.
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R. Sutherland et al. Site U1508
Operations
Hole locations, water depths, and the number of cores recov-

ered are listed in Table T1. All times are local ship time (UTC + 10 
h for Holes U1508A and U1508B and UTC + 11 h for Hole 
U1508C).

Hole U1508A
We completed the 546 nmi transit from Site U1507 to Site 

U1508 at an average speed of 9.5 kt and arrived at 2300 h on 20 Au-
gust 2017. Thrusters and hydrophones were lowered for dynamic 
positioning, and the rig floor was cleared for operations at 2342 h. 
At 0130 h on 21 August, we deployed an acoustic beacon for hole 
positioning. An advanced piston corer (APC)/extended core barrel 
(XCB) bottom-hole assembly (BHA) was made up, and the drill 
string was assembled and deployed to just above the seafloor. The 
top drive was installed, the nonmagnetic core barrels were dressed 
with core liners, and the orientation tool was deployed. APC coring 
in Hole U1508A started at 0900 h on 21 August.

After shooting Core 10H at 1520 h, the core line parted just 
above the sinker bar. The wireline was cut, and a new rope socket 
was installed. A rotary core barrel (RCB) was dressed with a fishing 
shoe, and by 1800 h on 21 August the sinker bars and core barrel 
with Core 10H had been recovered in two wireline trips.

Use of the core orientation tool was postponed until we cut Core 
13H because of sandy hole conditions and was discontinued after 
Core 17H because of unstable hole conditions. Temperature mea-
surements were taken on Cores 7H, 9H, 10H, 12H, 14H, and 17H.

Core 23H had to be drilled for more than 40 min to release it 
from the formation. At 0600 h on 22 August, we started to retrieve 
the drill string, and the bit cleared the rig floor at 1140 h, ending 
Hole U1508A. Total recovery for the 210.3 m cored in Hole U1508A 
was 201.13 m (96%). The time spent on Hole U1508A was 36.0 h or 
1.5 days.

Hole U1508B
The ship was offset ~20 m southwest. An RCB BHA was made 

up and deployed, and the drill pipe was assembled until the bit was 
just above the seafloor. The top drive was picked up, and drilling 
without coring in Hole U1508B started at 1745 h on 22 August 2017 

with a center bit installed in the core barrel. At ~75 m drilling depth 
below seafloor (DSF), the drill string became stuck while making a 
connection. After pumping a mud sweep, we were able to free the 
drill string. A total of 85 bbl of mud was pumped for the next ~100 
m of drilling. Drilling ahead without coring reached the target 
(186.6 m DSF) at 2245 h on 22 August. The center bit was retrieved, 
and a core barrel was dropped to begin coring with Core 2R. After 
achieving low recovery on Cores 23R through 25R and reaching a 
zone of particular scientific interest at ~417 m DSF, we decided to 
cut half cores for Cores 26R through 33R. When recovery began to 
improve, we switched back to full-length cores with Core 34R.

RCB coring continued through Core 38R (503.4 m DSF), when 
at 0700 h on 24 August a medical emergency was declared and drill 
string recovery began. Cores 2R through 38R penetrated from 186.6 
to 503.4 m DSF and recovered 133.32 m (42%). Mud sweeps were 
pumped for hole cleaning on every third core starting with Core 5R. 
Core recovery varied from 3% to 104% throughout Hole U1508B.

The acoustic beacon was released and recovered, the drill string 
was retrieved and set back in the derrick, and the rig floor was se-
cured, ending Hole U1508B at 1320 h on 24 August. The time spent 
on Hole U1508B was 49.5 h or 2.1 days.

Hole U1508C
After securing the rig floor for transit, the hydrophones and 

thrusters were raised and the 302 nmi transit to Auckland began at 
1354 h on 24 August 2017. The clocks were advanced 1 h for the 
first time at 1400 h and a second time at 0200 h on 25 August. We 
arrived at the dock in Auckland at 2106 h on 25 August (UTC + 12 
h). The medical evacuee, accompanied by two doctors and the port 
agent, and a crew member disembarked. The ship left Auckland at 
0218 h on 26 August to return to Site U1508. The clock was set back 
1 h during the transit (UTC + 11 h) and remained that way for sub-
sequent Expedition 371 drilling operations. We completed the 302 
nmi transit at an average speed of 10.9 kt and arrived at 0600 h on 
27 August. Dynamic positioning was established, and the drill floor 
was cleared for operations at 0712 h. The RCB BHA was assembled 
and deployed to the seafloor, and Hole U1508C was initiated ~20 m 
northwest of Hole U1508B at 1150 h with a center bit installed in 
the core barrel.

Figure F3. Detailed view of seismic reflection Line REI09-012 and location of Site U1508 (near CDP 8470). CDP spacing is 6.25 m. Key reflectors (A–F) are labeled.
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R. Sutherland et al. Site U1508
Table T1. Core summary, Site U1508. DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, CSF-A = core depth below seafloor, Method A. 
Seafloor depth estimate methods: APC_CALC = drill string length from rig floor to the bit, plus the length of the extended advanced piston corer (APC) core 
barrel, minus the length of core recovered; OFFSET = seafloor depth is adopted from the previous hole. H = APC, R = rotary core barrel (RCB), numeric core type 
= drilled interval. (Continued on next two pages.) Download table in CSV format. 

Hole U1508A Hole U1508B
Latitude: 34°26.8902′S Latitude: 34°26.8975′S
Longitude: 171°20.6073′E Longitude: 171°20.5990′E
Water depth (m): 1609 Water depth (m): 1609
Date started (UTC): 1342 h; 20 August 2017 Date started (UTC): 0120 h; 22 August 2017
Date finished (UTC): 0120 h; 22 August 2017 Date finished (UTC): 0320 h; 24 August 2017
Time on hole (days): 1.5 Time on hole (days): 2.1
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1619.7 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1619.7
Seafloor depth est. method: APC_CALC Seafloor depth est. method: OFFSET
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.0 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.1
Penetration DSF (m): 210.3 Penetration DSF (m): 503.4
Cored interval (m): 210.3 Cored interval (m): 316.7
Recovered length (m): 201.13 Recovered length (m): 133.29
Recovery (%): 96 Recovery (%): 42
Total cores (no.): 23 Drilled interval (m): 186.7
APC cores (no.): 23 Drilled interval (no.): 1

Total cores (no.): 37
RCB cores (no.): 37

Hole U1508C
Latitude: 34°26.8905′S
Longitude: 171°20.5889′E
Water depth (m): 1609
Date started (UTC): 1912 h; 26 August 2017 
Date finished (UTC): 2009 h; 31 August 2017 
Time on hole (days): 5.0
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1619.7
Seafloor depth est. method: OFFSET
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.1
Penetration DSF (m): 704.5
Cored interval (m): 283.8
Recovered length (m): 184.84
Recovery (%): 65
Drilled interval (m): 420.7
Drilled interval (no.): 3
Total cores (no.): 35
RCB cores (no.): 35

Core

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Interval 
advanced 

(m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)

Top depth 
cored 

CSF-A (m)

Bottom depth 
recovered 
CSF-A (m)

Core 
recovery 

(%)

Core on deck 
date 

(2017)

Core on deck 
time UTC 

(h)
Sections 

(N)

371-U1508A-
1H 0.0 1.3 1.3 1.35 1.35 0.0 1.35 104 20 Aug 2320 2
2H 1.3 10.8 9.5 7.44 7.44 1.3 8.74 78 21 Aug 0005 7
3H 10.8 20.3 9.5 8.04 8.04 10.8 18.84 85 21 Aug 0045 7
4H 20.3 29.8 9.5 9.30 9.30 20.3 29.60 98 21 Aug 0120 8
5H 29.8 39.3 9.5 8.95 8.95 29.8 38.75 94 21 Aug 0155 8
6H 39.3 48.8 9.5 6.84 6.84 39.3 46.14 72 21 Aug 0225 7
7H 48.8 58.3 9.5 8.87 8.87 48.8 57.67 93 21 Aug 0320 7
8H 58.3 67.8 9.5 8.15 8.15 58.3 66.45 86 21 Aug 0355 8
9H 67.8 77.3 9.5 8.60 8.60 67.8 76.40 91 21 Aug 0445 8
10H 77.3 86.8 9.5 7.42 7.42 77.3 84.72 78 21 Aug 0805 7
11H 86.8 96.3 9.5 8.95 8.95 86.8 95.75 94 21 Aug 0915 7
12H 96.3 105.8 9.5 9.82 9.82 96.3 106.12 103 21 Aug 1010 8
13H 105.8 115.3 9.5 9.77 9.77 105.8 115.57 103 21 Aug 1115 8
14H 115.3 124.8 9.5 10.01 10.01 115.3 125.31 105 21 Aug 1215 8
15H 124.8 134.3 9.5 9.16 9.16 124.8 133.96 96 21 Aug 1300 7
16H 134.3 143.8 9.5 10.12 10.12 134.3 144.42 107 21 Aug 1330 8
17H 143.8 153.3 9.5 10.01 10.01 143.8 153.81 105 21 Aug 1515 8
18H 153.3 162.8 9.5 9.94 9.94 153.3 163.24 105 21 Aug 1550 8
19H 162.8 172.3 9.5 9.58 9.58 162.8 172.38 101 21 Aug 1630 8
20H 172.3 181.8 9.5 10.01 10.01 172.3 182.31 105 21 Aug 1715 8
21H 181.8 191.3 9.5 9.30 9.30 181.8 191.10 98 21 Aug 1750 8
22H 191.3 200.8 9.5 10.09 10.09 191.3 201.39 106 21 Aug 1825 8
23H 200.8 210.3 9.5 9.41 9.41 200.8 210.21 99 21 Aug 2000 8

Hole U1508A totals: 210.3 201.13 201.13 171
IODP Proceedings 4 Volume 371



R. Sutherland et al. Site U1508
371-U1508B-
11 0.0 186.7 *****Drilled from 0.0 to 186.7 m DSF***** 22 Aug 1320 0
2R 186.7 196.4 9.7 4.75 4.75 186.7 191.45 49 22 Aug 1405 5
3R 196.4 206.1 9.7 5.27 5.27 196.4 201.67 54 22 Aug 1440 5
4R 206.1 215.8 9.7 4.51 4.51 206.1 210.61 46 22 Aug 1510 4
5R 215.8 225.5 9.7 1.73 1.73 215.8 217.53 18 22 Aug 1550 3
6R 225.5 235.1 9.6 1.35 1.35 225.5 226.85 14 22 Aug 1620 2
7R 235.1 244.7 9.6 0.20 0.20 235.1 235.30 2 22 Aug 1655 1
8R 244.7 254.3 9.6 2.21 2.21 244.7 246.91 23 22 Aug 1740 3
9R 254.3 263.9 9.6 3.41 3.41 254.3 257.71 36 22 Aug 1815 4
10R 263.9 273.5 9.6 1.80 1.80 263.9 265.70 19 22 Aug 1850 3
11R 273.5 283.1 9.6 2.23 2.23 273.5 275.73 23 22 Aug 1930 3
12R 283.1 292.7 9.6 3.56 3.56 283.1 286.66 37 22 Aug 2005 4
13R 292.7 302.3 9.6 0.29 0.29 292.7 292.99 3 22 Aug 2045 2
14R 302.3 311.9 9.6 1.67 1.67 302.3 303.97 17 22 Aug 2130 3
15R 311.9 321.4 9.5 0.49 0.49 311.9 312.39 5 22 Aug 2205 2
16R 321.4 330.9 9.5 2.85 2.85 321.4 324.25 30 22 Aug 2250 3
17R 330.9 340.5 9.6 8.66 8.66 330.9 339.56 90 22 Aug 2355 7
18R 340.5 350.1 9.6 5.55 5.55 340.5 346.05 58 23 Aug 0030 5
19R 350.1 359.6 9.5 3.33 3.33 350.1 353.43 35 23 Aug 0110 4
20R 359.6 369.3 9.7 5.86 5.86 359.6 365.46 60 23 Aug 0200 5
21R 369.3 378.8 9.5 3.96 3.96 369.3 373.26 42 23 Aug 0235 4
22R 378.8 388.3 9.5 3.47 3.47 378.8 382.27 37 23 Aug 0335 4
23R 388.3 397.9 9.6 1.07 1.07 388.3 389.37 11 23 Aug 0425 2
24R 397.9 407.5 9.6 0.84 0.84 397.9 398.74 9 23 Aug 0520 2
25R 407.5 417.0 9.5 1.33 1.33 407.5 408.83 14 23 Aug 0625 2
26R 417.0 421.7 4.7 3.39 3.39 417.0 420.39 72 23 Aug 0715 4
27R 421.7 426.7 5.0 3.65 3.65 421.7 425.35 73 23 Aug 0810 4
28R 426.7 431.3 4.6 4.20 4.20 426.7 430.90 91 23 Aug 0900 4
29R 431.3 436.3 5.0 2.56 2.56 431.3 433.86 51 23 Aug 0955 3
30R 436.3 440.9 4.6 1.62 1.63 436.3 437.93 35 23 Aug 1035 2
31R 440.9 445.9 5.0 3.37 3.37 440.9 444.27 67 23 Aug 1145 4
32R 445.9 450.5 4.6 3.26 3.26 445.9 449.16 71 23 Aug 1230 3
33R 450.5 455.5 5.0 4.28 4.28 450.5 454.78 86 23 Aug 1315 4
34R 455.5 465.0 9.5 6.66 6.66 455.5 462.16 70 23 Aug 1435 6
35R 465.0 474.6 9.6 9.35 9.35 465.0 474.35 97 23 Aug 1625 8
36R 474.6 484.2 9.6 10.02 10.02 474.6 484.62 104 23 Aug 1820 8
37R 484.2 493.8 9.6 7.33 7.33 484.2 491.53 76 23 Aug 1950 6
38R 493.8 503.4 9.6 3.21 3.21 493.8 497.01 33 23 Aug 2120 4

Hole U1508B totals: 503.4 133.29 133.30 142

371-U1508C-
11 0.0 278.0 *****Drilled from 0.0 to 278.0 m DSF***** 27 Aug 0820 0
2R 278.0 283.0 5.0 1.83 1.83 278.0 279.83 37 27 Aug 0855 3
3R 283.0 287.6 4.6 2.89 2.89 283.0 285.89 63 27 Aug 0925 3
4R 287.6 292.6 5.0 0.82 0.82 287.6 288.42 16 27 Aug 0955 2
51 292.6 316.0 *****Drilled from 292.6 to 316.0 m DSF***** 27 Aug 1055 0
6R 316.0 321.0 5.0 0.23 0.23 316.0 316.23 5 27 Aug 1130 2
7R 321.0 330.7 9.7 3.40 3.40 321.0 324.40 35 27 Aug 1215 4
81 330.7 450.0 *****Drilled from 330.7 to 450.0 m DSF***** 27 Aug 2030 0
9R 450.0 455.4 5.4 3.70 3.70 450.0 453.70 69 27 Aug 2135 4
10R 455.4 465.0 9.6 5.52 5.52 455.4 460.92 58 27 Aug 2310 5
11R 465.0 474.6 9.6 7.30 7.30 465.0 472.30 76 28 Aug 0050 6
12R 474.6 484.2 9.6 5.02 5.02 474.6 479.62 52 28 Aug 0230 5
13R 484.2 493.8 9.6 7.50 7.50 484.2 491.70 78 28 Aug 0350 7
14R 493.8 503.4 9.6 10.26 10.26 493.8 504.06 107 28 Aug 0555 9
15R 503.4 513.0 9.6 0.30 0.30 503.4 503.70 3 28 Aug 0740 2
16R 513.0 522.5 9.5 0.36 0.36 513.0 513.36 4 28 Aug 0920 2
17R 522.5 532.1 9.6 1.02 1.02 522.5 523.52 11 28 Aug 1145 2
18R 532.1 536.6 4.5 0.60 0.60 532.1 532.70 13 28 Aug 1250 2
19R 536.6 541.6 5.0 0.52 0.52 536.6 537.12 10 28 Aug 1405 2
20R 541.6 551.2 9.6 9.13 9.13 541.6 550.73 95 28 Aug 1615 8
21R 551.2 560.8 9.6 10.02 10.02 551.2 561.22 104 28 Aug 1730 8
22R 560.8 570.3 9.5 6.87 6.87 560.8 567.67 72 28 Aug 1910 6
23R 570.3 579.8 9.5 9.36 9.36 570.3 579.66 99 28 Aug 2120 8
24R 579.8 589.5 9.7 9.45 9.45 579.8 589.25 97 28 Aug 2255 8
25R 589.5 599.1 9.6 8.56 8.56 589.5 598.06 89 29 Aug 0045 8
26R 599.1 608.8 9.7 7.76 7.76 599.1 606.86 80 29 Aug 0305 7
27R 608.8 618.4 9.6 6.12 6.12 608.8 614.92 64 29 Aug 0525 6
28R 618.4 627.9 9.5 9.79 9.79 618.4 628.19 103 29 Aug 0745 8

Core

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)
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Table T1 (continued). (Continued on next page.)
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The plan was to drill to ~480 m DSF, ~20 m above the total 
depth of Hole U1508B, and resume coring. We also decided to spot 
core two scientifically interesting intervals that had particularly low 
recovery in Hole U1508B. After drilling without coring to 278 m 
DSF, we pulled the center bit and collected Cores 2R through 4R
from 278 to 292.6 m DSF at half-core intervals. The center bit was 
deployed again to drill ahead from 292.6 to 316.0 m DSF before cut-
ting a half core and a full core (6R and 7R, respectively) from 316.0 
to 330.7 m DSF. The center bit was deployed again, and drilling 
